
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 16TH MAY, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

L Richards - Wetherby; 

 
 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ).  Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details.

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the 
exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will 
also be excluded.  

 
10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely 

affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a 
presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary 
for one of the reasons specified in Article 6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to 

any condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE OFFICE 
SALOON 4 OXFORD STREET, GUISELEY, 
LEEDS, LS20 9AX 
 
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and 
Regulatory requests Members consideration on an 
application for the grant of a premises licence, 
made by Roots Leisure Ltd, for The Office Saloon 
4 Oxford Street, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AX. 
 

7 - 42 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


1

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 16th May 2023 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for The Office Saloon 
  4 Oxford Street, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AX 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Guiseley & Rawdon 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Roots Leisure Ltd, for
The Office Saloon 4 Oxford Street, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AX. 

The following licensable activities have been applied for: sale by retail of alcohol, late night 
refreshment, exhibition f film, and performance of recorded music as noted in 3.3. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from other persons and/or responsible 
authorities. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the 
 Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald 
0113 378 5029

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Roots Leisure Ltd. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Muthadi Anwaar Alleyne. 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
Every day   08:00 – 00:00 

Late night refreshment 
Every day   23:00 – 00:00 

Exhibition of film 
Monday to Saturday  08:00 – 23:00 
Sunday    09:00 – 23:00 

Performance of recorded music 
Every day   08:00 – 00:00 

. 

3.4 A redacted version of the application has been attached at Appendix A. 

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

5 Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority. Any representation may be negotiated prior to the 
hearing.  In this instance the operating schedule has been amended to include the 
measures agreed with West Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the agreement may be 
found at Appendix C.  

5.3 The representation submitted by Environmental Protection Team remains as a 
matter for Members consideration.  A copy of the representation may be found at 
Appendix D. 

Page 8



3

Other representations 

5.4 There are no other representations. 

6 Licensing hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.6 to 6.13 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.12 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix E. 

7 Equality and diversity implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

8 Options available to Members 

8.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 

8.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

9 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



















3

1

2

6

9

8

7

4

5

35

Pond

Car Park

Oxford

Red

12

27

43

15
47

25

13

2a

20

42

32

45

24

16
10

14

2123

22

40

17

18

31

39

34

26

57

51

29

1a

52
54

28

19

30

38

55

41

33

44

59

49

36

1b

11

Club

Homes

WELL

Frank

RO
AD

MEWS

FB

23a

31a

ST
RE

ET

Sta

Church

View

TERRACE

THE GREEN

Guiseley

War
CHURCH STREET

The New Inn

CROFT HEAD

SOUTH VIEW

TO
WN

 ST
RE

ET

THE LILACS

WELL VIEW

BU
TT

S L
AN

E

OXFORD STREET

WELLS GROVE

ORCHARD LANE

LANDS LANE

BUTTS TERRACE

WILLOW CLOSE

WELLS TERRACE

OXFORD ROAD

GREENCROFT MEWS

(PH)

QUEENSWAY

Primrose Court

SPRINGFIELD ROAD

TWEEDALES COURT

TO
WN

 G
AT

E

SPRINGFIELD PLACE

Gate

BINGLEY LANDS

KELCLIFFE GROVE

KELCLIFFE LANE

Parkinson Court

WEST PARADE

ORCHARD WAY

St Oswald's Church

TOWN GATE CLOSE

KELCLIFFE AVENUE

TCB

MANOR FARM COURT

Well

CARTWRIGHT AVENUE

Victoria Terrace

1 to 3

1 to 6

1 to 5

1 to 7

Cross

Wells

1 to 15

9 to 15
Drain

141.7m

137.8m

135.3m

139.9m

141.4m

27 to 33
43 to 49 35 to 41

17 to 23

Cottage

House
El Sub Sta

Well Street

Surgery

1 to 2

Orchard
Bungalow

High Trees

Mellor Garth

WELLS MOUNT

Southlands

Laurel Bank

Greencroft

ALBION PLACE

High Croft Mills

Hillcroft House

Orchard Court

Guiseley Wells
11

2

8

25

1

3

10

3

13

2

3

1

1

14

10

12
6

Laurel Bank
1

13

9

27

2

27

4

TCB

2

3

4

35

11

5
3

30

8
1

2

3

1

1

Club

8

29

20

20

2

2

4

3

1

26

1

7
43

7

24

6

1

6

13

12

6

7

1

8

2

27

2

1

1

15

17

4
2

17

16

1

25

3

14

6

13

4
18

17

4

15

1

141.7m

SPRINGFIELD PLACE

10

42

Guiseley

6

2

3

2

8

10

3

2

5

10

21

2

1

3

4

14

3

16

13

17

2

12

12

41

8

1

23

18

25

11

2

5

18

34

13

11

15

12

4

11

7

6

4

7

3

4

9

1

7
12

6

18

5

3

11
20

4

2a

30

1

13

13

17

2

26

2

9

13

1

1

8

4

24
9

7

18

1

2

6

5

4

2

2

12

7

24

11

New Inn

Red Lion

Spice Inn

Flowers By Karen

Guiseley Supermarket

Cena Bistro (LEEDS) LTD

Guiseley Factory Workers Club

The Office Saloon

Appendix B

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

KeyThis map  is based up on the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
p ermission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office
© Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and 
may lead to p rosecution or civil p roceedings
Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Cop yright all rights reserved Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Appendix D

Page 37



Page 38



Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

PREM/03999/016 - Potting Shed, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AA 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 01:30 
 Sunday 23:00 - 23:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 

PREM/04328/001 - The Hoptimist, 82 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8BH 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 11:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00 

PREM/02390/011 - Red Lion, The Green, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9BB 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of a play 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of live music 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of dance 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 

Appendix E 

Page 39



 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 

PREM/00942/001 - Guiseley Supermarket, 26 - 28 Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 
9AS 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 

PREM/00209/013 - New Inn, 2-4 Town Gate, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9JA 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 

PREM/03885/003 - Cena Bistro (LEEDS) LTD, 2A Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AT 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:00 

PREM/00238/001 - Flowers By Karen, 1 - 3 Oxford Street, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AX 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Friday 09:00 - 17:30 
 Saturday 08:30 - 12:30 

CPREM/00171 - Guiseley Factory Workers Club, 6 Town Street, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 
9DT 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 
Performance of a play 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 

Page 40



Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for The Office Saloon 4 Oxford Street, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AX
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix B - Map
	Appendix C - WYP rep
	Appendix D - EPT rep
	Appendix E - Prem List






Minutes of the meeting


 

Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16th May, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Garthwaite in the Chair 

 Councillors L Farley 
 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Councillor A Garthwaite to the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 
6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for The Office Saloon 4 
Oxford Street, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AX  
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory set out an application for the 
grant of a premises licence, made by Roots Leisure Ltd, for The Office Saloon, 4 
Oxford Street, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AX. 
 
In attendance for the meeting were: 

 Applicant – Mr Muthadi Alleyne on behalf of Roots Leisure Ltd 

 Ms V Holroyd – Environmental Protection Team 

 Ms Kate Coleman – Environmental Protection Team  

 Mr W Anderson – Environmental Protection Team (observing) 

 Journalist – David Spereall 
   
The Legal Officer explained that unfortunately the Licensing Sub Committee was 
sitting with only two Members present. He explained that the Constitution stated 
there should be three Members present. However, with the agreement of all parties 
the meeting could go ahead with just two Members, with the proviso that the decision 
would have to be unanimous. It was with the agreement of all parties present that the 
meeting should continue. 
 
The Legal Officer outlined the procedures for the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Officer provided the Licensing Sub Committee with the following 
information: 



 

Final Minutes 

 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. The 
applicant’s name is Roots Leisure Ltd. The proposed designated premises 
supervisor is Muthadi Anwaar Alleyne. 

 The application was for  
o Sale by retail of alcohol 

 Every day 08:00 – 00:00 
o Late night refreshment 

 Every day 23:00 – 00:00 
o Exhibition of film 

 Monday to Saturday 08:00 – 23:00 
 Sunday 09:00 – 23:00 

o Performance of recorded music 
 Every day 08:00 – 00:00 

 A redacted version of the application was appended to report at Appendix A 
with measures to promote the licensing objectives set out at Section 18. 

 A map with the location of the premises was attached at Appendix B 

 Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police in their 
capacity as a responsible authority. However, any representation may be 
negotiated prior to the hearing and in this instance the operating schedule had 
been amended to include the measures agreed with West Yorkshire Police. A 
copy of the agreement was attached to the submitted report at Appendix C. 

 A representation submitted by the Environmental Protection Team remained 
as a matter for Members consideration. A copy of the representation was 
appended to the report at Appendix D. 

 
The applicant explained that a grant of a premises licence would expand his 
business. It was his plan to hold tasting events and show how coffee could be used 
to make cocktails such as Expresso Martinis. His plan included coffee and cakes 
during the daytime moving through to the evening with drinks and live music. 
However, he was willing to forgo having live music if this affected his licence 
application. 
 
Mr Alleyne said he was aware of the objection due to concerns of noise and 
explained that his premises was located within a mainly commercial area, but the 
social club was now residential properties. He was of the view that as the residential 
properties had previously been a club the walls would be thick enough to prevent 
sound travelling to other premises. 
 
He explained that he has other businesses around the country. This particular 
premises was small, and all events would be seated with table service only. He 
wanted to provide a high-end service for the local community where families and 
friends could meet. Currently, he provided coffees, cakes and pastries throughout 
the day and would like to be able to provide alcohol on an evening. 
 
Mr Alleyne recognised that this part of Guiseley was quiet, with only hairdressers 
and florists and little through traffic. Many of the businesses had been in that location 
for a number of years and people in the area were excited by the business that he 
had brought to the area. He said that he was from Guiseley and therefore 
understands the needs of the community. 
 



 

Final Minutes 

It was his proposal that the music would not be loud but would be background music. 
He planned to have set menus and would like to be able to offer a glass of wine with 
these menus. 
 
The Environmental Protection Team had brought an objection due to noise nuisance 
with the hours applied until midnight. They provided the following information to the 
Sub Committee: 

 It was their view that little information had been provided by Mr Alleyne to 
mitigate noise from his premises. The residential properties are within what 
used to be the Liberal Club and all other previous businesses in the proposed 
premises had operated from 9am until 5pm.  

 This is a quiet residential area, and it was thought that the noise insulation 
would not be adequate for the residents who now occupy the flats of the 
former Liberal Club. 

 The proposal for the venue to hold up to 30 people would cause an issue of 
noise with people smoking outside and, waiting for taxis which would disturb 
local residents. 

 It was noted that there had been ongoing issues with the former Liberal Club 
due to noise complaints with the transmission of music through walls. When 
the flats were built, they had not been designed for a bar style premises next 
door.  

 The Environmental Protection Team provided examples of complaints in 
relation to noise issues including the sound of hand dryers, and noise of 
people speaking. 

 It was noted that Mr Alleyne had not requested planning permission for 
change of use and if this had been the case the Environmental Protection 
Team would have requested sound insulation for the premises. However, this 
would not stop people’s sleep being disturbed by people congregating to 
smoke or waiting for taxis. 

 They were of the view that complaints would come forward if the premises 
licence was granted for the hours applied for. 

 
In response to questions from the Members the following information was provided: 

 It was noted that a venue nearby which has had complaints raised was a 
significantly bigger venue. It did operate through the day, but the complaints 
were in relation to issues after 9pm. 

 The former Liberal Club was part of the community fabric and had been built 
around the time of the other properties in the area. 

 Mr Alleyne said that he would be happy to work with the Environmental 
Protection Team and look at insulation schemes to mitigate sound. 

 Mr Alleyne said that he would be happy to reduce the operating times. It was 
suggested by Environmental Protection Team that 10pm would be more 
acceptable. 

 Mr Alleyne said that the experience he was wanting to offer with his taster 
menus would make it difficult if he was only able to sell alcohol with food. 

 Mr Alleyne said that he had requested the licence to include films as he was 
of the view that friends would enjoy visiting his premises to watch a retro film 
and enjoy a drink also. He admitted he had not given the film part of the 
licence much thought and was flexible about this being on the licence. 



 

Final Minutes 

 This venue was to be seated only. It was a small venue and there would be 
no dancing. 

 Mr Alleyne explained that signage would be used to request people to leave 
the premises quietly and he would encourage people to leave in small groups. 
He would also encourage taxis to use the parking area located a short 
distance away from the premises for pick up. 

 Mr Alleyne informed the Members that his café/bistro had been operating for 
about twelve months and no issues had been raised so far. Many of his 
regular customers were from the area and he wished to create a membership 
scheme for those who visited the premises on a regular basis. He wished to 
provide a teaching and learning experience for his customers and hold wine 
tasting events. He did not wish to have stag or hen parties and was of the 
view that his venue did not have the right space for such events. 

 It was noted that no objections had been received from residents or ward 
councillors to the application. 

 
Members considered all the information presented to them including: 

 The size of the venue; 

 The proposed business plan;  

 Operating times; and 

 No objections from residents or ward councillors 
 

RESOLVED – To grant the premises licence subject to the amendment of the 
operating schedule so that all licensable activities to cease at 10pm, and for the 
premises to be closed to the public at 10.30pm.    
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:45 
 


